forma condensed combined financial statements do not include the potential realization of any cost savings from
operating efficiencies or synergies resulting from the merger, nor do they include any potential incremental
revenues and earnings that may be achieved with the combined capabilities of Thoratec and HeartWare.

Thoratec shareholders and HeartWare stockholders should read the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information in conjunction with Thoratec’s and HeartWare’s audited historical consolidated financial
statements, accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements and the section entitled “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in Thoratec’s and HeartWare’s Annual
Reports on Form 10-K for the fiscal years ended January 3, 2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively, each of
which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus. See “Where You Can Find More
Information” beginning on page 117 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

36

THORATEC CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of January 3, 2009

Thoratec as
Reported(1)

HeartWare as
Reported(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $107,053 $ 20,804 $127,857
Short-term available-for-sale

investments ..... 141,598 — $(141,000)(a) 598
Receivables, net ..... 55,065 244 55,309
Inventories ..... 61,373 3,508 653(b) 65,534
Deferred tax assets ..... 8,397 — 8,397
Short-term income taxes receivable . . . . 2,514 — 2,514
Prepaid expenses and other assets..... 4,901 1,062 5,963

Total current assets ..... 380,901 25,618 266,172

Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 50,138 3,609 53,747
Goodwill..... 99,287 — 148,638(g)(h) 247,925
Purchased intangible assets, net ..... 108,584 823 173,977(b) 283,384
Long-term available-for-sale investments . . 29,959 — 29,959
Deferred tax assets ..... 1,362 — 1,362
Prepaid expenses and other assets ..... 14,353 288 (240)(b) 14,401

Total Assets ..... $684,584 $ 30,338 $896,950

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 10,563 $ 699 $ 11,262
Accrued compensation ..... 25,550 1,722 27,272
Other accrued liabilities ..... 12,410 1,162 $ 30,229(c)(d)(e)(h) 43,801

Total current liabilities ..... 48,523 3,583 82,335

Senior subordinated convertible notes . . . . 143,750 — 143,750
Long-term deferred tax liability ..... 31,285 — 36,895(c)(d) 68,180
Other ..... 6,326 — 6,326

Total Liabilities ..... 229,884 3,583 300,591

Shareholders’ equity:
Common shares ..... — 9 (9)(a) —
Additional paid-in-capital ..... 500,195 112,400 43,391(a)(e) 655,986
Accumulated deficit ..... (39,751) (76,963) 63,831(a)(d)(e)(f)(i) (52,883)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized loss on investments ..... (3,337) — (1,000)(i) (4,337)
Cumulative translation

adjustments ..... (2,407) (8,691) 8,691(a) (2,407)

Total accumulated other
comprehensive loss ..... (5,744) (8,691) (6,744)

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 454,700 26,755 596,359

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity ..... $684,584 $ 30,338 $896,950

(1) Amounts derived from Thoratec’s audited consolidated financial statements as of January 3, 2009.

(2) Amounts derived from HeartWare’s audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2008.

See “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” beginning on page 39.

37

THORATEC CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended January 3, 2009

Thoratec as
Reported(1)

HeartWare as
Reported(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Product sales ..... $313,564 $ 332 $313,896

Cost of product sales ..... 127,566 78 $ (107)(m) 127,537

Gross profit ..... 185,998 254 186,359

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative ..... 94,142 10,981 105,123

Research and development ..... 52,943 18,644 (41)(k) 71,546

Amortization of purchased intangible assets ..... 13,183 — 10,030(l) 23,213

Total operating expenses ..... 160,268 29,625 199,882

Income (loss) from operations..... 25,730 (29,371) (13,523)

Other income and (expense):

Foreign exchange gain ..... — 4,550 4,550

Interest expense ..... (4,039) — (4,039)

Interest income and other ..... 9,146 1,057 (4,690)(j) 5,513

Income (loss) before taxes ..... 30,837 (23,764) (7,499)

Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 8,305 — (12,935)(n) (4,630)

Net income (loss) ..... $ 22,532 $(23,764) $ (2,869)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic ..... $ 0.41 $ (3.00) $ (0.05)

Diluted ..... $ 0.39 $ (3.00) $ (0.05)

Shares used to compute income (loss) per share:

Basic ..... 55,097 7,929 5,368(o) 60,465

Diluted ..... 63,486 7,929 5,368(o) 60,465

(1) Amounts derived from Thoratec’s audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended January 3,